

IN SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

SKAW ND PRECAST LLC, )  
)  
PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE, ) Supreme Court Case No.: 20190138  
) District Court Case No.: 53-2017-CV-01410  
VS. )  
)  
OIL CAPITAL READY MIX, LLC, ) **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**  
AGAPE HOLDINGS, LLP, SCOTT )  
DYK AND SAMUEL DYK, )  
)  
DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT (DOC #115) ENTERED IN THIS ACTION ON THE  
4<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MARCH, 2019, IN DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF WILLIAMS, CASE NO.:  
53-2017-CV-01410, BY THE HONORABLE PAUL JACOBSON

---

---

APPELLEE BRIEF

---

/s/ David A. Tschider  
David A. Tschider (ND ID# 04224)  
TSCHIDER & SMITH  
2005 N Kavaney Drive, Suite 100  
PO Box 754  
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-07454  
Telephone No.: 701-258-4000  
[dtschider@tschider-smithlaw.com](mailto:dtschider@tschider-smithlaw.com)  
Attorney for the Plaintiff  
Plaintiff/Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	P. 3
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	¶1
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	¶7
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	¶10
V.	LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	¶49
	A. The Defendants wrongfully converted Skaw’s Property .....	¶49
	B. Whether the Skaw–Tioga document was a lease or a license is irrelevant.....	¶57
	C. The Skaw – Tioga Lease was not amended .....	¶61
	D. Skaw did not abandon its property.....	¶62
	E. The lower Court property awarded \$17,000 to Skaw as and for compensation the time and money expended by PMI .....	¶65
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	¶68
VII.	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	¶69
VIII.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	P. 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**NORTH DAKOTA STATE CASES**

Buri v. Ramsey,  
2005 ND 65, ¶ 13, 693 N.W. 2d 619 ..... ¶64

Harley Miller Const., Inc., V. Russell,  
481 N.W.2d 459, 463 (N.D. 1992) ..... ¶50

Harney v. Wirtz,  
30 N.D. 292; 152 N.W. 803 (N.D. 1915)..... ¶38

Harwood State Bank v. Charon,  
466 N.W. 2d, 601 (ND 1991) ..... ¶50

Hector v. Metro Centers, Inc.,  
498 N.W. 2d 113, 117 (N.D. 1993) ..... ¶59

Jorgensen v. Crow,  
466 N.W. 2d 120 (N.D. 1991) ..... ¶38

Kipp v. Lipp,  
495 N.W. 2d 56 (N.D. 1993) ..... ¶52

Lee v. North Dakota Park Service,  
262 N.W. 2d 467 (N.D. 1977) ..... ¶58

Paxton V. Weibe,  
1998 ND 169, ¶29, 584 N.W. 2d 72 ..... ¶¶50, 54

Production Credit Association v. Foss,  
391 N.W. 2d 622 (N.D. 1986) ..... ¶38

Ritter, Labor and Associates V. Koch Oil, Inc.,  
2004 N.D. 117; 680 N.W. 2d 534 ..... ¶¶50, 56

**STATUTES**

Section 9-07-04 N.D. Cent.C ..... ¶38

Section 32-03-23(1) and (3)..... ¶65, 66

Section 47-32-01, 02, 03 N.D. Cent.C..... ¶57

Section 47-16-01 N.D.Cent.C..... ¶63

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Am.Jur.2d Abandoned, Lots, etc. Property §1.....¶63
